

No. 11-161

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTINE ARMOUR, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Indiana Supreme Court**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JUSTIN F. ROEBEL
ASST. CORPORATION COUNSEL
COUNSEL OF RECORD
SAMANTHA S. KARN
CORPORATION COUNSEL
ALEXANDER P. WILL
BETH A. DALE
ASST. CORPORATION COUNSEL
City of Indianapolis, Rm. 1601
200 E. Washington St,
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 327-4055
jroebel@indy.gov

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW.....	6
I. The Indiana Supreme Court’s Holding Does Not Conflict with Other State Court Holdings.....	.6
II. Conflict with an Interlocutory Order from a District Court Does Not Merit Certiorari	10
III. The City Properly Considered Fiscal Responsibility in its Legislative Line Drawing.....	11
IV. The Opinion Is also Consistent with this Court’s Jurisprudence	13
A. Forgiveness without refunds survives rational basis scrutiny.....	13
B. There is no conflict with <i>Allegheny Pitts-</i> <i>burgh</i> or <i>Nordlinger</i>	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
V. Petitioners' Question Presented Is Premised Upon a Faulty Presumption that Petitioners Would Be Entitled to Refunds if Equal Protection Was Violated.....	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Cty. Comm’n</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989)	14, 15
<i>Armco Steel Corp. v. Dep’t. of Treasury</i> , 358 N.W.2d 839 (Mich. 1984)	7, 8, 10
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	11
<i>Carmichael v. Southern Coal & Coke Co.</i> , 301 U.S. 495 (1937)	14
<i>Cox v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58876 (S.D. Ind. June 14, 2010)	4, 10
<i>Cox v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63748 (S.D. Ind. June 15, 2011)	4, 9, 11, 12
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	8, 13
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications</i> , 508 U.S. 307(1993)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass'n</i> , 539 U.S. 103 (2003)	14
<i>Gould v. Bowyer</i> , 11 F.3d 82 (7th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	17
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	13
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	13
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	14, 15
<i>Perk v. City of Euclid</i> , 244 N.E.2d 475 (Ohio 1969).....	9, 10
<i>Richey v. Wells</i> , 166 So. 817 (Fla. 1936).....	9, 10
<i>State ex rel. Stephan v. Parrish</i> , 891 P.2d 445 (Kan. 1995).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Constitutional ProvisionsU.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV*passim***Statutes**

IND. CODE § 36-9-38-28 2

IND. CODE § 36-9-39-15..... 16

IND. CODE § 36-9-39-17(c)..... 16

Rules

SUP. CT. R. 10.....10, 11

Miscellaneous*Foreclosures in Indiana hit new high; Lost jobs, bankruptcies, lending cited as state remains No. 1 in U.S.,*

INDIANAPOLIS STAR, March 18, 2006 2
